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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Assets Authority carried out the procurenrent

and disposal compliance audit of Bugweri District Local Government that covered a

representative sample of I I procurement transactions worth UGX. 3.727.938.853 undcr thc
Financial Y ear 2022123.

The overall objective of the procurement and disposal compliance audit was Io assess antl
establish the degee of compliance of Bugweri District Local Govemment's procurernerlt
system and processes with the provisions ofthe PPDA Act, 2003 and the Local Governments
(PPDA) Regulations, 2006 and assess the level of procurement performance over the audit
period.

From the tindings ofthe procurement and disposal compliance audit exercise. the perfbrnrancc
of Bugweri District Local Government for the Financial Year 2022123 was Moderatelr'
Satisfactory w'ith overall weighted average risk rating of65.17" as detailed in chaptcr 3 ofthc
report.

The following issues were noted:
l. Failure to implement 670/o of the previous audit recommendations. The Entitl uas issucd

its previous audit report tbr the Financial Y ear 2019120 in .lul1. 2021. Out o1- the sir
recommendations made, only two recommendations representing 33oZ were intplemcntctl
fully while four recommendations representing 67yo were either partiall)' or n()l
implemented at all;

2. Failure to report on procurements conducted at the Town Councils and Sub Counties to the
District Local Govemment and subsequently there was no evidence of delegation of this
function lo the User Depanments;

3. Failure b1'lntemal Audit department ofthe Entity to conduct a comprehensive audit ofrhc
entire procurement function in the Financial Year under review. The executed audits did
not cover the entire procurement process as the audit focused only on contract nlanagentent
such as doing verification ofdeliveries and site inspections to ensure that procured supplies.
service output or u.orks were compliant with the Entity's requirements:

4. Over absorption ofthe procurement plan by 5l% ofthe total plan value. The procurenrenl
plan implementation had an overrun of 5l% worth UGX 1.720,113.936 which puts thc
Entity at risk of domestic arrears or mischarges and could compromise the principle of'
transparency and accountability of public funds;

5. Failure to provide statements of requirements to the Procurement and Disposal Unit at
initiation was evident in l0 of the sampled procurements wo(h UGX. 837.534.588 contrarr
to Regulation 65 (l) (a) of the Local Govemments (PPDA) Regulations. 2006:

6. Retrospective approval of the procurement. bidding document and evaluation comnrittcc
by Contracts Committee was evident in the procurement for the supply of 162 three-seater
desks worth UGX 29,970,000. The Contracts Committee retrospectively made approvais
on 16'h June 2023 longafter the initiation of the procurement of the on 26'r'May 202i antl
execution of the procurement. contrary to Section 17 (1) ofthe PPDA Local Governrtrcnt
Regulations. 2006:

7. Approval of inadequate solicitation documents which lacked the lbrm lbr Beneficial
Ownership information by the Contracts Committee in l0 procurement action files uolth
UGX. 837,534,588 contrary to Circular No. I of 2021 and funher to note. the Entit)' tailcLl
to incorporate Local content and reservation schemes whereas they were applicable to lour
procurements worrh ucx 53 1,7 09,7 7 6:,

8. There was unjustified use of the direct procurement method in the procurement ol' 16l
three-seater desks worth UGX 29,970,000. where the Entity directly engaged \4 s
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Nakweson Ltd uithout justification contrar]' to Regulation 40 (4) ol the LGs (PPDA)
Ilegulations, 20061

9. lrrcgularities at evaluation such as passing non- compliant bidders who had not stated bid
validitv. had not attached the required documents such as evidence of past experience but
rrcre arvarded contracts w'ere evident in tu'o procurements worth UGX 126,799, contrary
I{cgulation 73 (l ) (2) and (3) of the Local Govemments (PPDA) Regulations. 2006;

I 0. l-he Procurement and Disposal Unit, the Evaluation Committee and the Contracts
Cornmittee acted unethically and illegally by fraudulently altering the figures quoted by the
providers in tu,o procurements wo(h UGX 369.248.423 causing financial loss of UGX
i5.298.423. after recommending contract award at higher prices in contravention of the
Ethical Code ofconduct ofthe PPDA Act,2003:

I l. l'hcre u'as lou'bidder participation in two procurements worth UGX 76,678.170 where the

lintity received on average 1.5 bids which was less than three bids contrary to Section 46

ol'the PPDA Act. 2003 that requires the Entity to conduct procurements in a mamer that
maximizes competition and achieves value for money;

12. I{etrospective contract signing in the procurement of 162 three-seater desks rvorth UGX.
29.970.000 as the contract u'as signed on 3'd June 2023 prior to raising the requisition for
the same on l6rh June 2023 contrary to Section 86 (2) of the PPDA Local Govemment
Regulations. 2006:

I -.1. I-ack ol evidence of documentation and accountability of UGX. 220,123,832 for activities
carricd out Uganda Road Fund which include Scope ofworks to be undertaken per road in
terrns ol'location. distance. nature of works and BOQs. Personnel involved in the works.
Equipment to be used in the works. Detailed work programme for the execution of each ol
thc works to be undertaken and several others:

l.l. 'l'here was tailure to dispose obsolete items due for disposal which inhibits achievement of
value tbr money as lunds are held up in assets and also lost through depreciation contrary
to Regulation 122 (2) of the Local Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006:

ll. 'l-here *as failure to adhere to Environmental. Social, Health and Safety (ESHS)

requirements in the procurement of Construction of Igombe Seed School wrder Uganda
Intcrgovernmental Fiscal Transfer Program (UgIFT) worth UGX 2,890.404,265 such as

sitc hoarding. provision ofpersonal protective equipment, and failure to heed to the Entity's
Ciuidance on rectiliing anomalies by the Contractor despite constant reminders that arose

cltrring site meetings:
16. I he Authoritl' noted failure to utilize a coffee milling machine procured by the Entity in

l:Y 201912020. At the time of the compliance audit. the machine was still grounded since
it's purchase and had never been utilized by the community. Thereflore, value for money
u as not achieved:

l7- Poor record keeping was evident in seven procurements worth UGX 3.644.003.709 u'hich
la!^kcd contract implementation plans progress reports. evidence of delivery. supen'ision
reports and completion certificates and reports contrary to Regulation 119 (l) ofthe Local
Covcrnments (PPDA) Regulations. 2006. Contract management documentation: and

Ill. Anomalies relating to shoddy works such as incomplete structures. cracked floors were

obscrved by the Authoriry in the execution of three projects worth UGX. 2.996,429,784,
rr Irich required immediate attention of management.

Kcv ltccommendations made:

I-lic Accounting Otficer shouldl
('ome up r,r'ith a strong mechanism that will ensure that all audit recommendations are

rcgularll, monitored and implemented so as to improve the Entity's performance. This
could include forming a task force to handle implementation, sharing them with Intemal
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\ll.

xlll.

\l\.

Audit. training. including them among the key performance indicators tbr stafl. arltl

discussing them in top management meetings, among others:

Task Division Heads to provide accountability and monetary value ibr all thc

procurements that were handled at the Divisions within two u'eeks of receipt ol'the atrtlit

report;
Ensure that the lntemal Auditor conducts periodic comprehensive revier.r's ol' thc

procurement procedures of the Entity in accordance u'ith Regulation 27 ol the Public
Procurement and Disposal of Public Assets (Procuring and Disposing Entiticsl
Regulations. 2023;
Regularly carry out a review of the implementation of the procurement plan and updatc

the procurement plan in accordance with Section 58 (4) ofthe PPDA Act. 2003 as arlcndcd
to ensure a true reflection ofthe Entity's performance;
Ensure, user departments attach relevant requirements to the requisition Fornl 5 th:rt

include a clear indication of the supplies, works and or non-consultancy recluircd irt

accordance vr-ith Regulation 3 (2) (a) Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Asscts
(Procuring and Disposing Entities) Regulations, 2023;
Ensure that the Contracts Committee plays its role u,ith the utmost ethical tendencics and

in accordance vvith Section 10 of the PPDA (Procuring and Disposing [:ntitics)
Regulations. 2023:
Task the Contracts Committee to show cause why disciplinarl. action should not be takcrl
against them for unethical tendencies:
Task the Evaluation Committee members to show cause *'hy disciplinary action shorrl,l
not be taken against them lor violating the set evaluation criteria and the Lleacl ol'
Procurement and Disposal Unit should ensure that all evaluations are conducted in linc
with the criteria set in the bidding document in accordance with Regulation 5 ( I ) and (l )

and (3) ofthe PPDA (Evaluations) Regulations, 2023;
Task the Procurement and Disposal Unit, Evaluation Committee and the Contracts
Committee to show cause why they should not held liable to recover UGX. 35.298.42.l
that was lost fraudulently due to their unethical actions and subsequently report lo thc
Authority on the progress two weeks after receipt of the report;
Ensure that procurement and disposal activities are conducted in a manner tl')at prol'notcs
transparency, accountability and faimess as well that u,hich maximizes completion to
achieve value for money in accordance with Sections 45 and 46 of the PPDA Act 2003 as

amended;
Ensure that works undertaken using force account mechanism are impler.nentcd in
accordance with circular No. 3 of 2012 to Local Govemments on use of tbrce accourrt
mechanism:
Provide full accountability offunds wonh UGX. 220.123.832 that were spent under lbr on
account or else recover that money from the Force Account Supervisor and Managcr:
Ensure that assets of the Entity are reviewed and disposed of following the methocls
recommended under Regulations 2 ofthe PPDA (Disposal of Public Assets) Regulatiorrs.
2023;
Strengthen contracts management in the Entity and ensure that in future the Contractots
lulllll their contractual obligations including adhering to the implementation ol'Gentlcr
Equality and Social Inclusion (GESI), and Environmental. Social. Health and Salitl,
(ESHS) requirements provision of personal protective gear to \t'orkers. emplor,ntcnt
contracts, HIV and Aids ar.l'areness. among others:
Ensure that all Govemment assets under the Entity's custody are r,l'ell handled. mainlainerl
and are fully utilized for the purposes for u,hich they'*'ere acquired by the Entit)':

\

\l
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Prevail over the User Departments to nominate contract supenisors and report any
deviations from the terms ofthe contract by the contractor in accordance with Regulation
5 I and 52 ( I ) (a) and (b) of the PPDA (Contracts) Regulations, 2023:
llnsure that the providers perform the contract in accordance with the terms and conditions
specilied in the contract in accordance with Regulation 52 (3) (a) ofthe PPDA (Contracts)
[{egulations. 2023 : and
'l'he Contractor Manager comes up with a snag list that should be issued to the contractor
lo pul right.

l. I he Head Procurement and Disposal Unit should:
i. l:nsurc that the solicitation documents prepared. define the requirements precisely and in

ti manner that leaves no doubt or assumption by a bidder in regard to the requirements of
the Entity and have the most appropriate evaluation methodology and criteria in
accordance with Regulations 5(l) & (2) ofthe PPDA (Evaluations) Regulations. 2023:

ii. llnsure that all procurement and disposal are conducted in such a manner as to maximize
compelition and achieve value for money irrespective ofthe method ofprocurement used

or the nature of the supplies works. or services to be procured in accordance with
Regulation 6 PPDA (Rules and Methods for Procurement of Supplies. Works and Non-
Consultancl, Sen'ices) Regulations. 2023;

iii. linsure that all bidders shortlisted for a particular procurement are formally invited in
accordance u,ith Regulation 51 of the PPDA (Rules and Methods for Procurement of
Supplies. Works and Non-Consultancy Services) Regulations, 2023 and evidence of
ir.n'itation recorded in accordance with Regulation 53 of the PPDA (Rules and Methods
lirr Procurement of Supplies, Works and Non-Consultancy Services) Regulations. 2023;

ir. Aggrcgate procurements and use the open bidding method which may attracts more firms
to participate in the bidding process to avoid collusion: and

l. User Departments should charge all Contract Supervisors to submit progress

reports/contract management reports and all contract implementation documentation in
accordance *ith Regulation 52(3) the PPDA (Contracts) Regulations. 2023:

Iluglr,cri District Local Govemment should implement the recommended action plan on pages

.j l{ to 40
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CHAPTER ONE: INTRODL:CTION

1.1 Background
The Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Assets Authority carried out the procutcrl.rcnI

and disposal compliance audit of Bugweri District Local Government that covercd il
representative sample of I I procurement transactions u'orth UGX. 3.727,938.853 under tltc

Financial Y ear 2022123. The audit involved a review of the procurenrent structurcs.
procurement and asset disposal processes, as well as contmct performance fbllon'ing thc
provisions of the Public Procurement and Disposal of Assets Act 2003 and l-oc:rl

Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006.

1.2 Overall Objective
The overall objective of the compliance audit was to assess and establish the degrcc ol
compliance of Bugweri District Local Govemment's procurement system. process an(l
disposal process with the provisions of the PPDA Act, 2003 and the Local Govenrrlcrrts
(PPDA) Regulations, 2006.

The specific objectives of the compliance inspection were:
i. To establish the level ofcompliance by the entity with general provisions ofthe PI)l)r\

Act,2003 and Local Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006 with regard to thc
performance ofthe procurement structures and conduct ofprocurement processes:

ii. To establish the level of compliance of the Entity's disposal process rvith thc
provisions of the PPDA Act,2003 as amended and Local Govemments (PPl)A)
Regulation 20061 and

iii. To assess the level of efficiency and effectiveness in contract implementaliorr
including the application of envirorurental. social. health. and safbt). (ESIIS)
requirements in the procurement process.

1.3 Audit Scope
The audit involved a review ofthe procurement process. disposal process, general cornpliancc
issues and contract implementation on sample basis. The compliance audit coveretl ir

representative sample of 1i procurement transactions under the Financial Year 2022123.1-hc
list of sampled transactions is contained in Annex 2. Table 1 belou'details the distributiorr
of the transaction population and sample: -

Table l: Distribution of the transaction o ulation and sam le
Samp
le no

The above information was picked form the Entily's quarterly reporls throughoul tlrc
Financial Year under review.

no
Procurement
method

Population
Value (UGX)

YalueSample
(uGx)

'/o Value Pop'n
no

Direct
procurement 174.538.620 r 71.538.620 100 2 ) l(x)

Open National
bidding 4.326.526.168 3,422.114.041 79 .+ll l

Selective
National
bidding

565.625.509 131.286.192 .:J JJ + tl

Total
5,066,690,297

3,727,938,853
73.5 t17 II z.J

I
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l d Methodolory
'l 

hr-' auditors examined records and documents for each sampled procurement transaction
andior disposal and obtained the relevant evidence to derive audit conclusions. This involved

' a ro'icu of the Entity's procurement and disposal planning, initiation- bidding. evaluation.
contract placement and processes. At the end ofthe document review. physical verification
uas undertaken on selected projects to ascertain the level of contractual delivery and fitness
lirr purpose.

l)Lrring the audit. the auditors held inlerviews with the staff from the Procurement and
I)isposal Unit (PDU) and User Departments that were necessary in obtaining crucial
rlualitative infbrmation about the intemal control systems and processes in place.

A clcbriel meeting to clear all pending issues that arose during the audit was held with the
l:rlti1)' management and staff on 23"d August 2023 before the auditors could embark on
preparation ol the management letter. The auditors prepared the management letter, which
\\as scnl to lhe Entity on 20th November 2023 with a request to submit a management
le sponse b1' 27'l' November 2023. However. Management responses were later submitted on
23'd J'anuary 2024.

On conrpletion of data collection and before writing the report, the Regional Manager
levierved the working papers for completeness. The working papers contain detailed
chronologl oftindings on each ofthe sampled transactions. The audit report presents the ke!'
lindings and conclusions arising from the audit.
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CHAPTER TWO: KEY FINDINGS AND RECOMME\DATIONS

COMPLIANCE BY THE ENTITY WITH GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THII PPI),\
ACT, 2OO3 AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (PPDA) REGLTLATIONS 2006 \\'I'I'II
REGARD TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE PROCUREMENT STRUCTT:I{IIS
AND CONDUCT OF PROCUR"EMENT PROCESSES.

2.1.1 Procurement Structure of the Entity
The key players in the procurement structure at Bugweri District Local Govemmcnl includcrl

the Chief Administration Officer as Accounting Officer, the Contracts Committee (CC'). thc

Procurement and Disposal Unit (PDU) and the User Departments.

i. Accounting Officer
Section 26 ofthe PPDA Act 2003 gives the Accounting Oftlcer tl-re overall responsibilitl li,r
the successful execution ofprocurement, disposal and contract management in the Procurirrg

and Disposing Entity. The ChieiAdministrative Officer; Mr. Nelson Kirenda was designatcrl

as the Accounting Officer ofthe Entity during the Financial Year 2022-2023.

ii. Composition of the Contracts Committee
During the audit period under review. the Entity's Contracts Committee was not lirll)
constituted as it had only four members contrary to Section 27 of the PPDA Act. 2001 an,l
Regulation 15 of the Local Govemments (PPDA) Regulations 2006 that require the ('hicl
Administrative Officer to nominate five members among the public officers of thc Procuring
and Disposing Entity for approval by the Permanent Secretary /Secretary to the Treasurl . I hc

details of the Contracts Committee composition are indicated in Table 2 below: -

Table 2: List of Contracts Committee Members
Title Position

the
Committee

on Date
appointment

of Tenurc
in Officc

I Dr. Muhamudu
Kalange

Chairperson Senior
Veterinary
Olficer

3 l'r March" 2022 1'r tcltrrc

-) Dr. Timothy
Bagoole

Member Veterinary
Officer

24th November,
2021

J Dr. Peter
Muwereza

\lember Senior 24'h November-
2021

I'r tcnrrrc

l Mr. Arajab
Kamva

Men.rber Senior Land
Officer

24n, November.
2021

l " tenurc

5 Ms. Sarah
Najj uma
Namayo

Member Senior
Environment
Officer

24'h November.
2021

l'' tc'nrrrc

l t' tenutc

iii. Staffing of the Procurement and Disposal Unit
The Authority noted that the Procurement and Disposal Unit was fully constituted u.ith a

Senior Procurement Officer (Head Procurement and Disposal Unit) and a Procurentcn!
Officer as shown in Table 3 below: -

Page 12
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\o \a me Qualification Position in PDU !nYear
sen'ice

1 Ms. Margaret
Kwebwawera

Senior Procurement
Officer.

Diploma in Business Studies,
Bachelor's degree in Business
Studies. Post graduate Diploma
in procurement and supply chain
management.

6 years

1 Mr. Ivan
Kaunda

Procurement Officer Bachelor's Degree in
procurement and Logistics
management and Post graduate
Diploma prccurement and
supply chain management

2 years

'l able 3: Com sition of the Procurement and Dis osal Unit

2.1.2 Non-implementation of 67oh of the previous audit recommendations
'l hc Authority noted that the Entity was issued its previous audit report lbr the Financial Year
201 9/20 in July 2021 . Out of the six recommendations made, only two representing 33o% were
implemented full1- while the remaining four recommendations representing 6770 were either
partially or not implemented at all as detailed in the table 4 below:

'l':rblc {: lm leme ntation of revious audit recommendations

I mplication
I'ailure to lully implement audit recommendations affects performance of the procurement
lirnction and is an indicator of a weak implementation mechanism by the Entity.

\ Irrnagcment Resrronse
Munagement u'rote to the relevant Town Clerl<s, Sub-County Chiefs and Heads of
Department Io give detoiled accountabilities for the funds received by them they are now
responding.
The user Deparlments v,ere tqsked to submit their statement of requirements to the
Procurement and Disposal Unit with all the details i.e. procurement requisitionform one,
speciJication and the bills of qudntities and terms ofreference

Partially
Implemented

I The Accounting Officer should ensure that all PPDA
recommendations are implemented so as to improve the Entity's
perfbrmance.

l The Accounting Offrcer should task Division Heads to provide
accountability and monetary value for all the procurements that were
handled at the Divisions and not reported to the District and
subsequently the Authority.

Not Implemented

User Departments should recommend a statement of requirements to
the Procurement and Disposal Unit for all procurement requirements
they initiate

Not Implemented

+ The I-lead Procurement and Disposal Unit should ensure that the
solicitation documents prepared. define the requirements precisely
and in a manner that leaves no doubt or assumption by a bidder in
regard to the requirements ofthe Entity and have the most appropriate
evaluation methodology and criteria in accordance with Regulations
48(2) & 48(4) ofthe Local Govemments (PPDA) Regulations. 2006.

Partially
Implemented
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a The Head Procuremeni and Disposal Unit was cdutioned to come up u'ith detoiled
solicitation documents having all the evaluation and crileria.

Recommendation
The Accounting Officer with support fiom Internal Audit should come up ra'ith a strong
mechanism that will ensure that all audit recommendations are regularly nronitored itrrrl

implemented so as to improve the Entity's performance. This could include tbrn:ing a task

force to handle implementation, sharing them with Intemal Audit, training. including therrr

among the key performance indicators for staff, and discussing them in top managclltcrlt
meetings. among others.

2.1.3 Failure to report on procurements conducted at the Town Councils and Sub
Counties to the District Local Government.

Whereas the Entitl, entered into framework contracts with providers for suppll of dilfclcnt
items such as repairs and maintenance and supply olfuel and road constructioll materials. thc
Authority noted that Lower Local Govemments did not in\,olve the Procurement and Disposal
Unit in the procurement process. Consequently. these were not reported to lhe AuthoritJ in
the Entity's quanerly reports on procurement and disposal. There was no clidcncc ol'
delegation of this function to the Users. Further to note. the Entity did not lirrnish rhe

Authority with the 1FMS purchasing register and theretbre the Authority could not asccrtain
the cost ofpurchases that were handled at the Sub Counties.

Implication
Failure to report procurement transactions conducted by lower local governments compriscs
transparenc)' and accountability in the Entity r,r.hich also exposes the Entity to lraud in rhe
procurement process and financial loss to Govemment.

Management response
o Managemenl v)rote to the Lower Local Governments to report on procuremenl heing

implemented by them.
o Management recommended that the Entity allocales money.for capacity building to truitt

the user deparlments on the thresholdsfor procuremenl methods to rule out the possihilir.r
of doing il unaware.

Authority's response
The Authority noted the Entity's response however finds it unsatisfactory as there was no
accountability submitted to the Authority for review on the earlier executed procuren')ents at
Lower Govemment level.

Recommendation
The Authority takes note ofyour response however. there was no documentatiolt to ascertaitr
the communication and therefore maintains that the Accounting Officer should task the
Division Heads to show-cause why disciplinary action should not be taken and provide
accountability and monetary value for all the procurements that \.tere handled aI the Divisions
within two weeks of receipt of the audit report.

2.1.1 Failure by Internal Audit to conduct comprehensive audit ofthe entirc
procurement function in the Financial Year under reviery

The Authoritl' observed that the Internal Audit department of the Entity did not concluct ;r

comprehensive audit ofthe entire procurement function in the Financial Year undcr rcvjcs.
The executed audits by the Intemal Auditors did not cover the entire procurenlen( proccis as
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thc audit lbcused only on contract management such as doing verification of deliveries and
sitc inspections to ensure that procured supplies, service output or works were compliant with
the Entily's requirements

lmplication
The internal mechanism to detect and correct wrong action is not in-built which hinders
improvement.

\lanagement Rcsponse
l,lanagement tasked the Auditors going.forward to do a comprehensive audit lhat covers the
E n I i re proc m' e menl proce s s.

2.1.5 Over absorption ofthe procurement plan by 517o ofthe total plan value.
'lable 5 below summarizes information about the procurement plan, budget. and utilization
of firnds. The procurement plan implementation had an ovemrn of 5l % worth UGX
r.720.1 13.936.

'f ablc 5: Itrocurement lan Im lementation

I otal procurement plan value inclusive VAT (UGX) 3,351,690,406

'1-otal procurement spend value inclusive VAT (UGX)

lmplemenlation variance (UGX)

Irnplementation Rate (%)

ltB: This information u,as computed based on the quarterly reports submitted by the Entity
ug0itrst its procurement plan.

Implication
'l he excess expenditure of UGX 1,720,113,936 from the planned procurement budget puts
the Entity at risk of domestic arrears or mischarges.

l his could also impl), that the Entity procured items that were not planned for and not reported
at all uhich could compromise the principle of transparency and accountability of public
lirnds.

\Ianagcmcnt reslronse
'l'lte over expenditure of 1.720,I I 3.936 was due to the improved budgeting system thot wos
trvtt' to the heads oJ department where they found dfficulties in mainly allocating the
rnonitrning funtls u,here it hed the component of fuel and a procurement component. The
llesult Based Funding to Health department that v,as not budgeted for caused the over
r:-rpendilure on the procurement plan.

Itccommendation
lhe Authorit,v noted the Entity's responses and maintains that the Accounting Officer along
u ith Management should regularlv carry out a review of the implementation of the

5,07t.804,342

1.720.t13.936

151%
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Rccommendation
'l'he Accounling Officer should ensure that the Intemal Auditor conducts an annual
comprehensive review of the procurement procedures of the Entity in accordance with
Regulation 27 of the Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Assets (Procuring and
Disposing Entities) Regulations, 2023.



procurement plan and update the procurement plan in accordance with Section 58 (4) ol'llre
PPDA Act, 2003 as amended to ensure a true retlection of the Entity's perfbrmance.

2.1.6 Failure to provide statements of requirements to the Procurement and Disposrl
Unit at initiation in ten of the sampled procurements

The Authority observed that in all ten procurement action files worth UCX. 837.534.5111{

reviewed. User Departments were not providing statement of requirements to thc
Procurement and Disposal Unit contrary to Regulation 65 (1) (a) olthe Local Govemnrctrls
(PPDA) Regulations. 2006.

Implications
. Failure to recommend statement ol requirements by the User Departments ma1 Iead trr

procurement outcomes that do not meet the end Users' requirements.
. Failure to provide clear statements of requirements at initiation hinders the PDU tronr

preparing bidding documents that meet the required quality standards ofthe items to bc

purchased.
. It also deters bidders from preparing bids that are realistic. competitive and mect thc

PDE's needs.

)Ianagemcnt Resrronse
Managemenl accepted that Ihe ser Depcrtments did not submit the requisition.fbrm otrc.\
with detailed statemenls of requiremenls lo lhe Procurement and Disposal Unil os reqtrira,l
at initiation.for oll the sampled procuremenls bul information was provided at dif/brent slugc.\
ond managemenl bok note of this and action has been taken. The Chief Administratit'e Ollitcr
by writing to the Head Departments to starl submitting detailed slatement of requirement.s.

Recommendation
The Accounting Officer should ensure prior to confirmation of availability of funds during
procurement initiation, user departments attach relevant statements of requirements to thc
requisition Form I that include a clear indication of the works. services or supplies requircrl
in accordance with Regulation 3 (Z) (a) Public Procurement and Disposal of Public Asscts
(Procuring and Disposing Entities) Regulations, 2023.

2.1.7 Retrospective approval by Contracts Committee
The Contracts Committee retrospectively approved the procurement. the bid docurrerrr.
procuement method and evaluation committee in the procurement to supply of 162 thrcc-
seater desks'*'onh UGX 29,970,000. Form I was initiated on l6'r'June 2023 long alier the
evaluation of the procurement which took place on 26th May 2023 and subsequentlv cotltract
signed on 6'h June 2023 contrary to Section 17 (1) of the PPDA Local Gor.ernnrcrrr
Regulations. 2006.

Implication
This is an indication of fraudulent practice within the Entit.v.

!Ianasement res DOnSC

Management staled that the requisition was signed on the 25th )vIay, 2023, procuremcnt
method, bidding document, invitation to bid. membership of eralucttion Team t,os all tfuterl
26h May,2023.
Record ofissue of bid document was dated 29th May.2023
Record ofReceipr ofbids was dated 3Ah May, 2023
Record of bid opening 30th May.2023
Evaluation report was dated lst June. 2023
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-lpproval of evaluqtion report was on the 2'd June, 2023
.lpltroval ol contract ov,ard recommendalion u,as on the 2'd June, 2023
'l'he Accounting Officer issued the acceptonce lelter on the 2nd ofJune. 2023
'l-he contractor accepled to supply the desks on the 4'h June, 2023
't he .signing of contract v,as on lhe 5'h June, 2023. Therefore, looking at that schedule the
('ontracls Committee did not opprove retrospectively. Please documents for veriJication are
ttllut'hed

Authoritr''s Comment
l'he Entity did not submit any document relating to the aforementioned observation lo the
Tuthorily.for reiew.

Recommendations
The Accounting Officer should:
1 . Ensure that the Contracts Committee plays its role with the utmost ethical tendencies and

in accordance u'ith Regulation l0 of the PPDA (Procuring and Disposing Entities)
Regulations. 2023.

l. 'fask Contracts Committee to show cause why disciplinary action should not be taken
against Ihem fbr unethical tendencies during execution of their role.

2. 1.8 Approval of inadequate solicitation documents by the Contracts Committee
'I hc Authoritl' obsen'ed that in all ten procurement action files worth UGX. 837,534.588
ler ien'ed. solicitation documents issued to bidders were inadequate and did not have the
bcr.rcticial ou'nership fbrm contrarv to Circular No. 1 of 2021 which seeks to understand and
knou the persons behind the dealings ofthe company for purposes ofrisk mitigation. fighting
colruption. fiaud and tax evasion to achieve greater transparency.

Irulthcr to note. the Entity failed to incorporate Local content and reservation schemes.

\\ihereas reservation schemes were applicable to four procurements wo(h UGX 53 1.709,776,
thcsc \\'ere not provided for as required under the guideline by the Authority on Local Content
i.e. Guideline l/2018 on Reservation Schemes to promote local content in public

l)roculcmcnt. The solicitation documents did not require bidders to provide proposals for
subcontracting components ofthe works amounting to specific percentages ofthe contract as

pcr the l{eservation Guidelines of 2018 as listed in table 6 below;

'l able 6: Procurements n'ith inad uate solicitation document
\o S u b.ject of procurement Contract Amount (UGX)

Partial construction ofpiped \r!?ter system at
Nondue rural gro*th centre

320.975.047

-) Drilling. suppl_"" of Borehole parts. casting and
Installation of 04 (four) Deep Boreholes

83.935.144

Construction of two class room block at Nkombe
primary school

78.s26.209

-1. Procurement and delivery of assorted irrigation
equipment and sening up of two Micro scale

I Irrieation demonstration sites

48.273.376

'l'otal 531,709,776
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Implication
lnadequate solicitation documents make it diffrcult lbr bidders to prepare and srrbnrit

responsive bids, thus reducing the level of competition and can also result to auardittg
contracts to proYiders that are not capable ofdelivering as per the requirements ofthc uscr.

Management response
The Enti4,did not respond to the above obseruation by the Authority

Recommendations
L The Head Procurement and Disposal Unit should ensure that they use the appropriatc

standard bidding documents issued by the Authority for each procurement requiremcnt irt
accordance to Regulations 33 (l), (3) (c) & (d) of the PPDA (Rules and Methods fi,r
Procurement of Supplies, Works and Non-Consultancy Services) Regulations- 2023.

2. The Contracts Committee should ensure that the bidding documents are scrutinized li)r
quality before approval.

2.1.9 Unjustified use of the direct procurement method
In the procurement process for supply of 162 three-seater desks u'orth UGX 29.970.000. thc
Entity directly engaged M/s Nakweson Ltd without justification contrary to Regulation 40 (-l )

of the LGs (PPDA) Regulations, 2006. The Head Procurement and Disposal Unit madc ;r

submission to the Contracts Committee for approval of the shorrlist ol bidders tl.rat inch.rdctl

only one firm which was insufficient to ensure competition and instead should harc
recommended selective bidding so as to enhance competition in accordance with Regulation
38 (3) ofthe LGs (PPDA) Regulations, 2006.

Implication
This contravenes the principles of faimess, competition, thimess. and achievement olvalue
for money

}lanagement resDonse
The Entity did not respond to the above observation by the Authority.

Recommendation
The Head. Procurement and Disposal Unit should ensure thal all procurement and disposal
are conducted in such a manner as to maximize competition and achieve value fbr monev
inespective ofthe method ofprocurement used or the nature ofthe works. services or supplics
to be procured in accordance with Sections 45 and 46 ofthe PPDA Act 2003.

2.1.10 Passing non- compliant bidders during evaluation
The Authoritl' obsen'ed that in t\4,o procurements ',\'orth UGX 126.799.585. the Evalualion
Committee passed and recommended award to non- compliant bidders in contravention ol
Regulation 73 (1) (2) and (3) ol the Local Governments (PPDA) Regulations. 200(r as
indicated in Table 7 below: -

No. Subject of procurement prlceContract
(uGx)

Observation

I Subject of Procurement:
supply and delivery of
irrigation equipment

48,273.376 Past experience of the bcst
evaluated bidder was suppli
of seedlings. maize mill all ol'
which were inelevant to thc
procurement but thc
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Evaluation Committee passed

the same

2 Subject of Procurement:
Construction of a 2-
classroom block at
Nkombe Primary School in
Bug',veri District

78.526.209 The best evaluated bidder did
not state bid vatidity but was
passed by the Evaluation
Committee

'l'otnl r 26,799,585

lmplications
o This could be an indicator of unethical tendencies and practices with in the Entity that

compromise fbirness and transparency in the evaluation process leading to the award of
contracts to non-compliant bidders and failure to attain value lor money.

. Award of non-complaint bidders may risk the Entity into incurring financial [oss,

substandard works / shoddv works and abandonment of sites.

\'lanagcment rcsDonse
'l'hc Entitl- tlid nol respond lo the above observition by the Authority

l{ecommendation
'l hc Accounting Of'llcer should task the Evaluation Committee members to show cause why
tlisciplinary'action should not be taken against them for the above-mentioned procurements

irgainst violating the set evaluation criteria and the Head of Procurement and Disposal Unit
should cnsure that all evaluations are conducted in line with the criteria set in the bidding
clocument in accordance with Regulation 5 (l) and (2) ofthe PPDA (Evaluation) Regulations.
102i.

2.l.ll Bid alteration causing financial loss

f he Authoritl' observed that in two procurements worth UGX 369,248,423. the Procurement
and Disposal Unit. the Evaluation Committee and the Contracts Committee acted unethically
by l-r'audulently altering the bid prices quoted by the providers which led to a financial loss

amounting to UGX.35.298.423 in contravention of the Ethical Code of conduct of the PPDA
:\ct. 2003 as amended as indicated in Table 8 below:

'l able 8: Shos in lrre larities at evaluation

The Best Evaluated Bidder quoted for
294.000.000 according to the bid
submission sheet however. the
Evaluation team fiaudulently attached
price schedule sheets that led to the
increase in the price to UGX.
320,97 5.047 causing a financial loss of
ucx26,975.047

\o. ofSubject
Procurement

Contract
Amount (UGX)

Obsen,ation

1 Partial construction of
piped water system at
Nondwe RGC

320.975.047

l Supply and delivery of
irrigation equipment

48.273.376 The Best Evaluated Bidder quoted tbr
39,950,000 according to the bid
submission sheet however. the
Evaluation team fraudulently attached
price schedule sheets that led to the
increase in the price to UGX.
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No. Subject
Procurement

of Contract
Amount(UGX)

Obsen'ation

Total 369,2{8,.123

48.273,376 causing a financial loss ol'
uGx. 8,323.376

Implications
Unethical tendencies and practices with in the Entity that compromise laimess and

transparency in the evaluation process leading to the award of contracts to non-contpliarlt
bidders and failure to attain value for money.

Management resDonsc
The Entity did not respond to the above observation by the Authority

Recommendations
The Accounting Officer should;
l. Task the Procurement and Disposal Unit. Evaluation Committee and the Contracls

Committee to show cause why disciplinary action should not be taken against thenr anrl

to subsequently recover UGX. 35,298,423 that was lost fraudulently due to their urrethical
actions. The Entity should report to the Authority on the progress t*-o u'eeks alter reccipt
olthe report.

2. Caution the evaluation committee members for the above-mentioned procurement againsl
violating the set evaluation criteria and the Head ofProcurement and Disposal Unit shoLrltl

ensure that all evaluations are conducted in line with the criteria set in thc bidding
document in accordance with Regulation 5 (l) and (2) of the PPDA (Evaluation)
Regulations. 202-3.

2.1.12 Low bidder participation
The Authority observed that the Entity failed to obtain adequate competition in tuo
procurements worrh UGX 76,678,170 contrary to Section 46 of the PPDA Act. 2003 thrt
requires the Entity to conduct procurements in a manner that maximizes conrpetitiorr antl
achieves value for money. The procurements are listed in the Table 9 belou': -

Table 9: rocurements ll ith lolr bidder rtici tion

Implications
. This could be a sign of bidder collusion, lack of information to bidders and subjcctivc

award oftenders.
r This could also be a sign of possible loss of confidence by bidders in the procurenrcnt

processes of the Entity due to issues in the Entity' such as restrictive requircrncrrrs
introduced after contract award and lailure by members of the Evaluation Conmittccs t{)

adhere to the set criteria thus failure to obtain competitive offers.

SAi Procurement .{mount Bids received Method
used

I Renovation oi District
Service Commission C)ffi ces

27,499.310 1 Selective
Biddino

,)
Construction
completion
Plant CIinic

works for
of diagnostic

49,1 78.860 2 Selectivc
Bidding

Total 76.,678,170 AVG:1.5
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Itccom mendations
l. Iinsure that all bidders shortlisted for a particular procurement are formally invited in

accordance with Regulation 5l of the PPDA (Rules and Methods for Procurement of
Supplies. Works and Non-Consultancl, Sen,ices) Regulations. 2023 and evidence of
invitation recorded in accordance with Regulation 53 of the PPDA (Rules and Methods
lirr Procurement of Supplies. Works and Non-Consultancy Services) Regulations. 2023.

l. .l 
hc Ilead Procurement and Disposal Unit should consider aggregate procurements and

use the open bidding method which may attracts more firms to participate in the bidding
pr()cess to ar oid collusion.

2.1.13 Retrospective contract signing
'l hc Authoritl' obsen'ed that in the procurement of 162 three-seater desks \r'orth UGX.
19.970.000. the contract rl'as retrospectively signed on 3'd June 2023 pior to raising the
rcquisition tbr the same on 16'h June 2023 contrary to Section 29 (c) ofthe PPDA Act. 2003
s hich provides that the Contracts Committee shall make award decisions in accordance u'ith
applicablc procurement or disposal procedures as the case may be.

Implication
'l his is an indication of fraudulent and unethical practice in the Entity since desks had been
accluircd w'ith anl due procurement process followed and the signing of the contract at point
\\ as ratiljcation ofvoid dealings.

]Ianagement rcsponse
'l'hc linlity did not respond to the above obsen:ation by the Authority

llecommendation
l he Accounting Officer should ensure that procurement and disposal activities are conducted
in aa manner that promotes transparency, accountability and faimess as well that which
maximizes completion to achieve value for money in accordance with Sections 45 and 46 of
thc I)PDA Act 2003 as amended.

2.1 .l { Lack of evidence of accountability of UGX. 220,123,,832 for activities carried
out Uganda Road Fund

'l hc Authoritl revieu'ed records of the procurements conducted under the force account
rrrcchanism and noted that the inputs such as fuel and road materials lr,ere procured following
rhe procurement process. Hou,ever. the accountabilities provided were inadequate as

indicated in Table l0 belou': -

'l ablc I0: Forcc account accountabilitv
\o. P:r rti c u la rs Value (UGX)
I

'l otal release 388,836,520
'l'otal actual expenditure lor all quarters FY
202212023 as per reports and accountabilities
provided

168.712.688

Percentage of amount accounted for 43.4%
+ Variance between amount released and the

amount accounted fbr
220,123,832 (s6.6)

Page 2l

Management resDonse
'l'ha lintitl'did not respond to the above obsert,ation by the Authority.



The Entity only provided receipts worth UGX. 168,712,688 for materials. tuel and paynlcnl

ofroad gangs without specific linkage with particular roads and works done which put thc

Entity at risk of losing money through unethical tendencies.

Missing documentation;
The documentation below was not provided by the Entity in regard expenditure under lbrcc
account.

1) Scope of works to be undertaken per road in terms oflocation. distance. nature of u'orks

and BOQs.
2) List, specifications and quantities of supplies for the works to be undeflaken.

3) Personnel involved in the works
4) Equipment to be used in the works.

5) Detailed work programme for the execution ofeach ofthe works to be undertaken.

6) Works management plan

7) Daily worksheets to indicate the works executed.

8) Schedule of allowances.
9) Powers ofthe force accounl supervisor.
10) Evidence of verification of works undertaken.
I I ) Evidence of sensitization and engagement of the communitl,.

There was no documentation whatsoever to show that the Entity carried out any lbn.n ol'
analysis as a basis to determine overhead costs to be incuned in using the Force Account
Mechanism contrary to section 95 A (3) (b) ofthe PPDA Act, 2003 as amended.

Implications
o The absence of documents to amply asce(ain the expenditure is indicator ol unethical

and fraudulent tendencies in the Entity which resulted in to l'inancial loss to Governnrcnt
u,orth UGX. 220,123,832 since the intended works were not done and money spent. I his
also in tum denied services to the intended beneficiaries.

o Inadequate accountability casts doubt on the transparency and accountabilit), lbr uorks
undertaken using Force Account Mechanism.

-\lan a gcm cn t I{cs po nsc
At the time of audit, not all the documents ytere availed to the audilors this was becouse so tc
of the road routine mechanized maintenance activities hdd not been done to cotnpletion.

Authority's comment
The Entity did not attach the aforementioned documents to the Authority for review

Recommendation
1. The Accounting Officer should;
i. Ensure that works undertaken using force account mechanism are implemcntcd irr

accordance with circularNo.3 of2012 to Local Governments on use offorce account
mechanism.

ii. Provide full accountability of funds worth UGX. 220,123,832 that were spenl undcr
for on account or else recover that money from the Force Account Supervisor ancl
Manager within two weeks of receipt of this report.

iii. This will be ret'erred to the Inspectorate of Government for lurther investigation.
recovery the money and subsequent prosecution ofthe Officers culpable.
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2.2 COMPLIANCE OF THE ENTITY'S DISPOSAL PROCESS WITH TTIE
PROVISIONS OF THE PPDA ACT, 2OO3 AS AMENDED AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS (PPDA) REGULATION 2006

2.2.1 Failure to conduct disposal during FY 202212023

The Authority noted that the Entity had not conducted any disposal process during the
tlnancial 1,ear under review. although some assets were found grounded and at the Entity's
prcmises as indicated in Table I I below:

-l'ablc 
I I : Assets due for disposal

Motor cycle LG 004911 Double cabin pick up UG 3077 R

lmplication
l"ailure to dispose of assets leads to depreciation ofthe items as a result of passage of time,
thcft and vandalism.

\lrnrgemcnt rcsDonse
'l-he Entitl, handled disposal activity of four (4) motor cycles. These were donated to
lbigiti Memorisl Technical Inslitute in Bugweri District Local Government.

The Entity has plans ro assess the rest of the items and lhereafter the disposal exercise
will take place

lLecommendation
'l'he Authoritl noted the Entity's response and maintains that the Accounting Officer should
ensure that assets of the Entity are reviewed and disposed of following the methods
recommended under Regulations 2 of the PPDA (Disposal of Public Assets) Regulations,
2023.
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2.3 LEVEL OF EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS IN CONI'RA(-'f
IMPLEMENTATION INCLUDING THE APPLICATION oI"
ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL' HEALTH' Arr*D SAFETY (ESHs)
REQUIREMENTS IN THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS

2.3.1 Performance on the procurement for Construction of Igombe Seed School

Funding funded by the Uganda Intergovernmental Fiscal Transfer Program
(UgIFT)

The Government of Uganda appropriated funds worth UGX 2,890,404.265 to undcrtakc thc

construction of the Construction of Igombe Seed School in Bugweri District. Funds $crc
obtained from the Wortd Bank through a program called the Uganda Intergovemmental F iscaI

Transfer Program (UGIFT), the implementing Ministry was the Ministry of Education thal

was responsible for developing the Bills of Quantities, the bidding document and advertising
for the tender. Bugweri District Local Govemment was responsible for approving the bidding
document, conducting evaluation, signing ofthe contract as well as contract mallagenlcnl as

indicated in Table l2 below: -

1. Three 2-classroom blocks
2. One 2-Unit Science Laboratory Block
3. One Administration Block
4. Three 2-Unit Teachers House
5. Three 2-Unit Teachers Kitchen
6. One 2-Stance Lined VIP Latrine at Administration Block.
7. Three Two-Stance Lined VIP Latrine Block for Teachers

House.
8. One Five Stance Lined VIP Latrine Block for Bo1's.

9. One Five Stance Lined VIP Latrine Block lbr Girls.
10. One rain water harvest system u'ith 5000 litres.
I 1. One ICT library Block
'12. One Multipurpose Hall
13. One s rts tlelds

M/s Sembais Joint Venture (.lV) Co. Ltd.

Contract Title Construction of Igombe Seed School
Reference Number Moes-UglFT/WRKS/2 l -22100005-Lot 3 7

2,890,404.265Contract Sum
Contract Scope

Contract Signing date 8'r' December 2022
Site hand over date 8th December 2022
Original contract
completion date

8th June 2024

Contract Extensions N/A
Name of Contractor
Method of procurement Open National Bidding
Tl pe of Contract Admeasurement

Amount paid (UGX)
5 78.080.853 Advance
526,471,277 Certitlcate 2
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'l'he Authority found the following inegularities in the procurement process and contract
rnanagement:

a) Sitc hoarding not done
lhe Authoritl established that the contractor had not hoarded off the site r/!'hich exposes the
sitc to unrestricted /unauthorized entry thus compromising safety and security at the site yet
this had been provided for in the contract sum and later raised during site meetings with the
kc)' stakeholders. Site hoarding was one ofthe requirements in the BOQs.

b) Failure to provide personal protective equipment (PPE)
'l'he site meeting report dated 17th May 2023 indicated that the contractor did not avail
adcquatc protective gears to the personnel like gum boots. helmets and gloves to the workers
u hich exposed them to the risk ofphysical injury.

lmplication:
Failure to hoard otTthe site exposes it to unauthorized access by animals and members ofthe
community in which the project is being executed and which exposes it to safety and security
threats.

ii. Failure to heed to the Entity's Guidance on rectiSing anomalies by the
Contractor

Despite constant reminders that arose during site meeting dated lTth May 2023 to hoard off
the construction site" conlractor has not followed suit to date the contract in accordance with
rhe tenns and conditions stipulated in the contract and managing the obligations and duties of
the Entit]' under the contract among others.

\l nirge mcnt rcsDonse

It is true by time ofaudit the sitevas not fully hoarded offbut the conlraclor has hoarded
rt/ the site as required see auached photos
..1t the time of audit some of the workers lacked personal protective equipment howeter.
inslructions u,ere given lo lhe contractor to ensure all workers are well protected see

tullttchctl.

Authoritl''s comment
'l-hc Authority takes note of your response however, the Entity did not provide attachments
to that ef'tect lbr review.

llecommendation
'l'he Accounting Oftlcer should strenglhen contracts management in the Entity and ensure
rhat in luture the Contractors fulfill their contractual obligations including adhering to the
inrplementation of Gender Equality and Social Inclusion (GESI), and Environmental, Social,
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i. Failure to adhere to Environmental, Social, Health and Safe(v (ESHS)
requirements in accordance u'ith GCC 24 of the contract that spelt out the safe$' and
safetl' procedures

Implication
'l his is indicative ofpoor contract management which may lead to financial loss that will arise
li'om payment ofworks that were not done by the contractor



Health and Safety (ESHS) requirements provision of personal protective gear to uorkcrs.
employment contracts. HIV and Aids awareness, among others.

2.3.2 Failure to utilize a procured item
In figure 2 below. the Authority observed during review of the Entity's assets that a colli'c
milling machine that had been procured by the Entity in FY 2019/2020 lor use bl thc

community to boast coffee value addition but had never been put to use by the comntunitr.
Thus, no value for money was achieved.

ure 2: Coffee millin machine rocured in FY2019/2020

Implication
This implies that the asset was not serving the intended purpose for which it was acquircd.
Thus value for money was not achieved.

Manasenrent l'csponse
Il is true the cofee hurler was not in use but the asset was procured by CAIIP prugrunntc
and it so happened that the item missed some parts by the contractor that supplied ond it
could nol be put to use and since 2016-2017 no dction has been taken despitc ol thc
Accounting Officer requesting for other parts and installotion of the machine the by thcn
Igonga DLG. Otherwise, the Entity has taken note of the issue and action u,ill be token. ,\at
attached report.

Authority's comment
The Authority takes note of your response however, the Entity did not provide thc
aforementioned attachments to that effect.
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llecommendation
'l he Accounting Officer should ensure that all Govemment assets under the Entity's custody
irre rvell handled. maintained and are fully utilized for the purposes for which they were
acquired by the Entity.

2.3.3 Poor record keeping
.['he 

Authority observed that in ten procurement action files worth UGX. 3.644,003,7 09, there
uas no evidence ofcontract management records on file contrary to Regulation I l9 (1) ofthe
I-ocal Govemments (PPDA) Regulations. 2006. Contract management documentation such
as progress reports. evidence of delivery, supervision reports and completion certificates and
rcpofis as these were not submitted to the Procurement and Disposal Unit as indicated in
'lahle l3 below:

'l able l3: Indicatin rocurements \1'ithout contract mana ement records
Contract
Amount
(uGx)

Missing Records Management
response

\o Subject of
Procurement

I Completion
of olllces for
Busembatia
'ltc

+ 1 .504.022 Evidence of
appointment of a
Contracts Manager
Contract
implementation report

Completion certificate

a

a

It was true that
time of audit
conlracl
implementation plan
was not on file but
now available for
veriJication

by
the

It vas true thot
time of oudit
contracl
implementation
u)as not on file
now available
verification

by
the

plan
but

.fb,

l Suppll and
deliven' of
irrigation
equipment

18.273.316 Contract
implementation plan

Construction
ofa2-
classroom
block at
Nkombe
Primary
School in
Bugweri
District

78.526.209 . Implementation plan
. Contract

implementation report

It was true that by
time of audit the
oppointment letter

.fo, the project
mdnager wqs nol
on .file but it now
available -fo,
verification. See

appointment for
Eng. Kisule
James- Ag.DE
dated 25'h

Oaober.2022

h u,as true that by
time of audit the
conlracl
implementdtion
plan was not on
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\o Subject of
Procurement

Contract
Amount
(uGx)

Missing Records Management
responsc

/ile but
availohle
vriliccrtion.

/ir

Il u,as true b)' thc
time of audit tht
contracl
implemenlution
reporl u,os t'tol ott

.file but t'tot
available .lbr
verification

a h t'1s tt'ue lllut ul
the lime o/' amlir
tlte contpletiott
cerl ificlle u 0s tlol
on procltretnenl
dcl iofi.file btrl tlof
availoble lbr
ve ri.ficllion

l Renovation of
District
Sen,ice
Commission
Offices

27,499,310 Contract
implementation plan

Contract
implementation report

Completion certificate

It u,qs true thul h.t'

time o/- autlit tltt
conlracl
implementation
plon was not on

.file but no
available .lbr
verificotion.

h v,u.s lrue b), lhc
time of rrudit thc
conlracl
implement0tiotl
reporl v,os nol on

./ile but t1olt'

available .litr
vri/ication

Il u'o-t true lhut ut
lhc tinrc ol oulit
the completion
cerli/icate u'as not
on proclo'emetll
action.file hut noY
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No Subject of
Procurement

Contract
Amount
(uGx)

Missing Records Management
response

available
verification

.fo,

Supply of 162

three-seater
Desks

29.970.000 a Contract management
reports.

It was true by the
time of audit the
controct
implementation
report was not on

/ile but no*
available fo,
verification

6 Procurement
and delivery
ol 72 Three
scaler desks
to Nkombe
P/s (36),
Nkombe Pis
(i6) and Idudi
P/s (18)

l 3,1 04.000 a Contract management
reports.

Il was true by the
time o.f audit the
conlracl
mdnogement
reporls were
on file but
available
verification

not
nov)

.fo,

1 Construction
of Igombe
Seed School
under UGIFT

2.890.404.265 Contract
plan

management a It was true that by
time of audit the
managemenl and
progress reporl
were not on but
now available for
verification.

'l'otal 3,6{{,003,709

lmplications
. Lack ol contract management reports/progress reports and other records casts doubt on

whether contracts r.l'ere executed in accordance with contractual requirements and terms
and conditions.

o This also compromises the principle of accountability for public resources and could
result in Io financial loss to Govemment.

Authoritv's comment
Ihc Authority takes note of your response however, the Entity did not provide the
afbremenlioned documents for review by the Authority

Itecommendations
. Liser Departments should task all Contract Supervisors to submit progress reports/contract

managcn'rent reports and all contract implementation documentation in accordance with
I{egulation 52(3) the PPDA (Contracts) Regulations, 2023.

. The Accounting Officer should direct the Finance department to always share copies of
pa),ments records u'ith the PDU in order for procurement action files to be closed off.
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2.3,4 Physical Verification on Implementation of works projects carried out

The Authority conducted physical verification on 23'd August 2023 on 6 projects worth lJ(i
3.552,656,333. From the exercise 3 projects worth UGX. 2.996.429,7 84. were identillcd

have issues that require immediate attention of management. These works projects i

indicated:

Case l: Renovation of District Service Commission

Contractor: M/S Baino Group Investments Ltd
Contract price; 27.499,3 I 0

Time progress: 1007o

Financial progress: 8l .57o

Physical progress: N/A

Figure l: District Service Commission Offices

Office building

-

I

I II

I :.'*

Unfinished floor of the bathroom

Cracks emerging on the veranda
Issues observed:

/
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Case 2: Construction of two class room block at Nkombe primary school
Contractor: M/S Elohim Technical Services Ltd
Contract price: UGX. 78,526,209
f imc progress: l00oZ
Financial progress: 90o%

Physical progress: I 00%o

lrront vieu ofthe classroom block Veranda with a developing crack

I

Developing cracks on Classroom floor

Page 31

. Shodd)'works on floor finishing ofthe bathroom area with no door installed

. Neu{y renovated office floor had developed cracks

$. .rq
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Vemnda with a developing crack.



Issues observed;
o The veranda had developed cracks
. Classroom floors had developed cracks

Case 3: CONSTRUCTION OF IGOMBE SEED SCHOOL
Contract price: UGX 2,890,404,265
Contractor: Mis Sembais Joint Venture (JV) Co. Ltd.
Time progress: 75o%

Financial progress: 3870

Physical progress: N/A

Figure 3: Construction of Igombe Seed School

Classroom block u,all structure at wall late level
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\n un hoarded tcnlporary u'ater collection point
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An unhoarded d excavation ofa 5 stance it latrine

Issues noted
i. The contractor had not covered several soak pits and manholes which exposes thc

executing personnel and community to risk of injury.
ii. The contractor had not hoarded off the site yet this had been provided for in the contract

sum which exposes the site to unrestricted /unauthorized entry thus compromising sal-ery

and security at the site.
iii. The contractor did not avail adequate protective gears like gum boots, helmets and gloves

to the workers which exposed them to the risk of injury.

Implication
Failure to hoard offthe site exposes it to unauthorized access by unauthorized menrbcrs
of the community and animals which exposes it to safety and security threats ryhile lailurc
to provide protective gears to the workers on site endangers their health and safety while
at work.
Failure to execute works as quoted implies that the contractor will have caused llnancial
loss to the govemment of Uganda for inflating costs in the Bills of Quantities hencc thc
beneficiaries of the proj ect may not get the desired effects and subsequently valuc lirr
money may not be achieved.

11.

Page 3-l
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Management resDonse
. Instructions v,ere given lo the contractor to ensure all workers are well protecled see

ctltoched
. Hourding has been done see photos attached.
. lnslruclions rvere issued to the conlractor to rectify the defects see attached.

Authority's comment
'l he Authoritl takes note of your response however, the Entity did not provide the
alorementioned attachments to that eflect.

Rccommendations
'l 

l.rc Accounting Otlicer should;
i. Prevail over the User Departments to nominate contract supervisors and report any

deviations liom the terms of the contract by the contractor in accordance with
llegulation 26 of the Local Govemment (PPDA) Regulations, 2006.

ii. Ensure that the providers perform the contract in accordance with the terms and

conditions specitied in the contract in accordance with Regulation I l9 (9) (b) ofthe
l.ocal Govemment (PPDA) Regulations. 2006.

iii. l]nsure that the Contractor Manager come up with a snag list that should be issued to
thc contractors to put right the defects and omissions identified.
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3. CHAPTER THREE: OVERVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF THE ENI'lTY
This section will present graphically the scoles per area assessed under dif'terent compliancc
inspection sections.

a, Overall Compliance Audit Conclusion
The perfbmrance of Bugweri District Local Govemn'rent tbr the Financial Year 2022/f .i u a:;

Moderately Satislbctory with overall weighted average risk rating ol65.l%.

Table I {: fusk ratin criteria

b. Entity's Risk Assessment
The table l5 below shows the Entity's performance per risk category based on the santplctl
procurements:

Table l5: Shou in summa of risk assessment of Bu cri DL(l

c. Entity'sPerformance
The risk rating was weighted to determine the overall risk level of the Entiry-. The r.r'cighting
ras derived using the average weighted index as shown in table t6 below:

Table l6: Wei ted risk assessment of Bu eri DLG
Total s cigh tlr;
Averagc

3l. r

Weighted Average (By no.) : lWeighted Score X 100

Weighted Average (By Value): fWeighred Score X 100:

7i.3 - 56.8:6,i.l%
2

11X roo -73.3o/n
60

ffx roo : s6.8%

Risk Rating (9/. ) Description of Performance
0-30% S at i s l'acto r;'
3t-70% Moderatell' Satislactorl
71-100o/o Unsatisfactory

Risk
Category

Number of
Sampled
Procurements

7o\umber Value (UGX) 7n Valuc

High ) 45.5 505.243.942 13.6

Mediunr 6 )).) 3.222.694.911 86.4
Lori' 0 0 0 0

S ati s factorv' 0 0 0 0

Total lt r00 3,727,938.853 100

Risk
category

Rating
(Br
\ um ber)

Weights Total
Weighted
Average

Itating
(lll
Value)

Weights

Higlr -+5.5 0.6 27.3 13.6 0.6 8.1
Medium 5 5.5 0.3 16.7 86.4 0.3 25.9
Low 0 0.1 0 0 0.1 0
Satislbctoq, 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 100 l-l

Combined Weighted Average :
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l.'igure I : Shou'ing graphical representation ofthe Enti(v's risk assessment bv value

Medium risk,
86.4%

High risk, 13.6%

l.igurc 2: Shox'ing gnrphical representation of the Entitt''s risk assessment bl number

Medium risk. 55.5%

I lish ris

Page 37



d. Recommended Action Plan
Bugweri District Local Govemment should implement the follorving recommendations s ith in thc

timeframe given in order to improve its performance in Procurement and Disposal.

Table l7: Recommended Action Plan

.lulv 2024
Timefranrc

The Accounting Officer should;
i. Come up with a strong mechanism that will ensure that all audit

recommendations are regularly monitored and implemented so
as to improve the Entity's performance. This could include
fbrming a task force to handle implementation, sharing them
with Intemal Audit, training, including them among the key
performance indicators for staff, and discussing them in top
management meetings, among others;

ii. Task Division Heads to provide accountability and monetary
value for all the procurements that u,ere handled at the
Divisions within two weeks of receipt of the audit report:

ii. Ensure that the lnternal Auditor conducts periodic
comprehensive reviews of the procurement procedures of the
Entity in accordance with Regulation 27 of the Public
Procurement and Disposal of Public Assets (Procuring and
Disposing Entities) Regu lations. 2023;

v. Regularly carry out a review of the implementation of the
procurement plan and update the procurement plan in
accordance with Section 58 (4) of the PPDA Act. 2003 as

amended to ensure a true reflection of the Entity's
performance;

v. Ensure, user departments attach relevant requirements to the
requisition Form 5 that include a clear indication of the
supplies, rvorks and or non-consultancy required in accordance
r.r,ith Regulation 3 (2) (a) Public Procurement and Disposal of
Public Assets (Procuring and Disposing Entities) Regulations.
2023:.

i. Ensure that the Contracts Committee plays its role rvith the
utmost ethical tendencies and in accordance with Section l0 of
the PPDA (Procuring and Disposing Entities) Regulations.
2023:.

vii. Task the Contracts Committee to show cause why disciplinary,
action should not be taken against them for unethical
tendencies;

viii. Task the Evaluation Committee members to show cause why
disciplinary action should not be taken against them for
violating the set evaluation criteria and the Head of
Procurement and Disposal Unit should ensure that all
evaluations are conducred in line with the criteria set in the
bidding document in accordance with Regulation 5 ( I ) and (2)
and (3) ofthe PPDA Evaluations It ulations.2023:

Page 38 of 46
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l

\.

\i.

\ ii.

\ iii.

\ iv.

\\ i.

\\ ii.

\\ iii

Task the Procurement and Disposal Unit. Evaluation
Committee and the Contracts Committee to show cause why
the_," shouf d not held liable to recover UGX. 35.298,423 that
rvas lost fraudulently due to their unethical actions and
subsequently report to the Authority on the progress two weeks
after receipt ofthe report;
Ensure that procurement and disposal activities are conducted
in a manner that promotes transparency. accountability and
lairness as well that which maximizes completion to achieve
value for money in accordance with Sections 45 and 46 ofthe
PPDA Act 2003 as amended;
Ensure that works undertaken using force account mechanism
are implemented in accordance with circular No. 3 of 2012 to
Local Governments on use offorce account mechanism;
Provide full accountability of funds worth UGX. 220,123,832
tlrat were spent under for on account or else recover that money
fiom the Force Account Supervisor and Manager;
Ensure that assets of the Entity are reviewed and disposed of
lollowing the methods recommended under Regulations 2 of
the PPDA (Disposal of Public Assets) Regulations,2023;
Strengthen contracts management in the Entity and ensure that
in firture the Contractors fulfill their contractual obligations
including adhering to the implementation of Gender Equality
and Social Inclusion (GESI), and Environmental, Social.
Health and Safety (ESHS) requirements provision ofpersonal
protective gear to workers, employment contracts, HIV and
Aids arvareness, among others;
Ensure that all Government assets under the Entity's custody
are u,ell handled. maintained and are fully utilized for the
purposes for which they were acquired by the Entity:
Prevail over the User Depanments to nominate contract
supervisors and report any deviations from the terms of the
contract b)'the contractor in accordance with Regulation 5l
and 52 ( l) (a) and (b) of the PPDA (Contracts) Regulations.
202i:
Ensure that the providers perform the contract in accordance
\\ith the terms and conditions specified in the contract in
accordance with Regulation 52 (3) (a) ofthe PPDA (Contracts)
Regulations.2023: and
The Contractor Manager comes up with a snag list that should
be issued to the contractor to put right.

The l-Iead Procurement and Disposal Unit should:
i. Ensure lhat the solicitation documents prepared, define the

requirements precisely and in a manner that leaves no doubt or
assumption by a bidder in regard to the requirements of the
Entity and have the most appropriate evaluation methodology
and criteria in accordance with Regulations 5(l) & (2) of the
PPDA (Evaluations) Regulations, 2023;

Jul.v2024
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ii. Ensure that all procurement and disposal are conducted in such
a manner as to maximize competition and achieve value for
money irrespective oithe method of procurement used or the
nature of the supplies works, or services to be procured in
accordance u,ith Regulation 6 PPDA (Rules and Methods fbr
Procurement of Supplies, Works and Non-Consultancy
Services) Regulations. 2023;

iii. Ensure that all bidders shortlisted for a panicular procurement
are formally invited in accordance with Regulation 5l of the
PPDA (Rules and Methods for Procurement of Supplies.
Works and Non-Consultancy Services) Regulations. 2023 and
evidence ol invitation recorded in accordance with Regulation
53 of the PPDA (Rules and Methods for Procurement of
Supplies. Works and Non-Consultancy Services) Regulations.
2023:

Aggregate procurements and use the open bidding method which
mav attracts more firms to participate in the bidding process to
avoid collusion:

-) User Departments should charge all Contract Supervisors to submit
progress repons/contract management reports and all contract
implementation documentation in accordance with Regulation
52(3) the PPDA (Contracts) Regulations, 2023

July 2024
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,\rrncr.{: Findin an d ratin on the individual contracts reviex'ed
\o HIGH RISK CO\TRACTS REASO}-S FOR HIGH RISK

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initiation.
Issuance of inadequate solicitation document.

The solicitation document did not include;

i. The beneficial ownership form

ii. Reservation scheme yet the procurement

qualified for the same.

Alteration of the price schedule by the

Procurement and Disposal Unit. Contracts

Committee and Evaluation Committee leading

to the increase in the quoted price as stated on

the bid submission sheet and subsequently

leading to a financial loss of26.975,047

Evaluation irregularities. The Best Evaluated

bidder did not attach Proof of ownership of
machinery as rvas required by the solicitation

document but was passed by the Evaluation

committee on the same u,hich rvas unjust

treatment to the other bidders

Su b.iect of Procurement: Panial
construction of piped water system at
Nondrve RGC

Contract amoun t: 320.97 5.047

Contractor: Vimar Technical
lnvestments Ltd
Procurement Method: Open
National Bidding

BugwS l4lWrks/22-Reference No:
2i,'00003

Subject of Procurement: Supply and
deliverl ol irrigation equipment

Contract Amou nt:. 48.27 3.37 6
Contractor: O.jasi General
Enterprises Ltd
Procu rement method: Open Bidding

BugwS l4i Wrks/22-Reference No:
23i 00002

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initiation
lssuance of inadequate solicitation document.

The document did not include;

i. The beneficial ownership form

ii. Reservation scheme yet the procurement

qualified for the same

Alteration of the price schedule by the

Procurement and Disposal Unit- Contracts

Committee and Evaluation Committee leading

to an increase in the quoted price that rvas stated

on the bid submission sheet and subsequently

leading to a financial loss of 8.323.376.

Subject of Procurement:
Construction ofa 2-classroom block at

Nkombe Primary School in Bugweri
District

Contract Amount: 7 8.526.209

Bugw8l4/Wrksi22-Reference No:
23100001

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initiation
Issuance of inadequate solicitation document.

The document did not include:

i. The beneficial ownership form

ii. Reservation scheme yet the procurement

qualified for the same

Page 4l of 46
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\o HIGH RISK CONTRACTS II.EASONS FOIi HIGH RISK
Elohirn TeclinicalContractor:

services Ltd

+ Bugw/8 l4lWrks/22-

Subject of Procurement: Renovation
of District Service Commission Office
building

Contract Amou nt,. 27,499,3 10

Contractor: M/S Baino Group
Investments Ltd
Procurement method: Selective
National Bidding

Reference No:
23t00021

5 Reference No: BUGWE/SUPLSIZ}-
23100014

Subject: Procurement and Supply of
162 Three-Seater Desks

Procurement method: Direct
Procurement

Contractor: M/s Nakweson Ltd

Contract value: UCX 29,970,000

r Evaluation irregularities. Best Evaluatcil I-1i .

had no bid validity stated but rvas considcr,'

compliant on the same bl thc Iiralultr,'
Committee which was unfair to the resl ol r,.
bidders that participated in the process

lssues observed at physical verification
o The veranda had developed cracks
o Classroom floors had developed cracks
o Failure b1' the User Departments to au;r,

statements of requirements at initialitrn.
o lssuance of inadequate solicitation docunrcr,

The document did not include the bencl'ii r;,.

ownership form.
r Lorv bidder participation

o Issues identified at physical verillcation.

incomplete floor finishing ofthe bathroom ar,'
with no door installed
Newly renovated office floor had devckrp,.,
cracks

Failure by the User Departments to au1r,

statements ol requirements at in it iat io0.
Unjustified approval and subsequent usc,,
direct procurement method
Issuance of inadequate solicitation docLrnrcn,

The document did not include the bencflcr''l
ownership form

Low bidder participation

12 of 46
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}I I-I)I T'\I RISK CO\TRA.CTS REASO\S FOR MEDIT}I RISK
I Rcference No:

BUGwE8 r 4/WRKS/22-23l00008
Subject of Procurement:
Construction r,vorks for completion of
diagnostic Plant CIinic

Contract Amount: 49,1 78,860
Contractor: Mis Interbuild Technical
Lrd
Procurement method: Selective
National Bidding

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initialion.
Issuance of inadequate solicitation document.

The document did not include the beneficial

ownership form.

Low bidder participation. Only 2 bids were
received

l Reference No: BUGWE/SUPLS/22-
23/00009
Subject of Procurement:
Procurement and delivery of 72 three-
seater Desks to Nkombe P/s (36).
Nkombe P/s (36). and ldudi P/s ( I 8)
Contract Amount: 13.104.000
Contractor: M/s Nakweson Ltd
Procurement method: Selective
National Bidding

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initiation.
Issuance of inadequate solicitation document.

The document did not include the beneficial

ownership form.

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initiation.
Issuance of inadequate solicitation document.
The document did not include the beneficial
ownership form.

Ileference No: Bugrve8 I 4/WRKS/22-
2ii000
Subject of Procurement: Paftial
Conslruclion of a medical Store at

[]ug* cri District
Contract Amount: | 44.568-620
Contractor: Ministry of Defense and
Vctcran A l'l'airs (UPDF Engineers
t3 rigad e )

Procurement method: Direct
[)r'ocurement

Failure by the User Departments to attach
statements of requirements at initiation.

Reference No: Moes-
UgIFTiWRKS/2 I -22100005-Lot 37

Issues at physical verification

Reference No: Bugwe8 l4lWRKS/22-
23/0001
Subject of Procurement: Drilling.
suppl-,-' of parts. casting and
installat ion of 4 deep boreholes
Contract Amount: 83.935. 144

Contractor: M/S Mama Bore Wells
A fiica l-td
Procu renrent method: O n Biddin

Page 43 of 46
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\o MEDIUM RISK CONTRACTS REASO\S FOR }IEDIU}I RISK
Subject of Procurement:
Construction of Mpiita Seed School in
Igombe Sub-Countl,

Contract Amount: 2.890.404,265
Contractor: M/s Sembais Joint
Venture (JV) Co. Ltd.
Procurement method: Open
Domestic Bidding

o Failure to cover several soak pits and manh0i,

which exposed the executing personncl ;rr

community to risk of injury.
o Failure to hoard off the site comprom isinr s;r l, r

and security at the site.

Failure to avail adequate protective gears likc r.:rr,,

boots, helmets and gloves to the u,orkcrs uhi, r

exposed them to the risk of iniur!'.
6 Bugw8 l4lWrks/22-Reference No:

23l00004
Failure by the User Departments to allir,,
statements ol requ irements at in itiatiorl.
Issuance of inadequate solicitation docurrer,
The document did not include thc bcncll, r,

ownership form-

44 of 46

I Subject of Procurement: Completion

I 
of oifices lor Busembatia T/C 

]

Contract Amount: 41.504.022 
|

Contractor: Busembatia Allied I

I traders Ltd 
I

I Procurement method: Selective I

' Bidding



\\\l'.\ Il: Ilt (i\\ l:.ltl l)lS'l lil( 'l l.o( \t. (;O\'l:lt\\ll'.N I S.\\ll'l.l'l LISI'FOIi FI\r\\(ll.\l- \'l'1,\lt l{)21/1022
No. llcli'rencc N u nr ber' Su h.jcct ol

l)r'orrr rr nren I

('orr plcl iort ol'( )lllcc
blocli at llLrscnr hal iir
'lirrvn ('ouncil

l)altial cons(r'r.rct iort ul'
pipctl watcr systcnr ilt
Nontllvc rulll gnrwth
cclltt'c

Me thotl of
l)rOcu rcnlcn t

l'nrr itler ('oI t rxct
Antounl
tr(;x

llating

I

2

llLrgw8 l4lWrks/22-
2:i/00005

Ii ugw/8 I 4/wrks/22-
2fl00oo2

Sc lcct ivc
National birld ing

Open National
llidding.

M/S llLrscmbatia
Allicd'll'adcrs l.td

4 t.504.022

320.97 5.047

Mcdirrrrr risl,

M/S Virmar
'I'cchnical

lnvestments ltd.

lligh risli

Bugw/814/wrksl22-
2310000 |

I)rilling, Supply of
[]oreholo pans, Casting
and lnstallation ol 04
Dccp llorcholes

Open National
Bidding.

M/S Marna Bore
Wclls Atiica t.td.

83,935,144 Mediurr risk

.+ Ilugwi 8 I 4/wrks/22-
23l00003

Construct ion o{'two class
roorn block at Nkonrbe
prinrary school

( )pcn National
ll idd in g.

M/S lllohirn
'l'cchnioal Serviccs
Lrd

78.526.209 High risk

Mcdiurn lisk5 tlugwe8 l4lWRKS/22-
23l000

l)altial ('onstluction ol' a

nrcclica I Storc at llugwcri
I) istrict

Dircct
Procurenrcnt

Ministry of
Defense and
Veteran Affairs
(UPDF Engineers
llrigade)

144,5(r8,(r20

6 tlugw/8 l4lSupls/22-
23100001

Procurcmcnt and
dclivery ol assorted
irri gation equipulent and
sctting up of two Micro
scale lrrigation
dernonstration sitcs

Operr Natiorral
1)idding.

M/S Ojasi General
[intcrprises l-td.

48.273.376 I ligh risk

7 llugw/8 l4lSLrp ls/22-
23l00009.

supply o1' 72 thtcc-seatel'
clcsks at []upala- I 8,

Nkombc-36 and Iclud i

Muslirn l)/S- I8

Sc lcct ivc
Natiorral Ilitlding

M/S Nakwcson'tl'
l.rd.

1i.104.000 Mecliunr risk

I)agc 45 o l',16
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